2004 - 2005 Energy Efficiency Programs

Monthly Report Narrative
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	August 2004


1. Program Status

Program Description
Express Efficiency is the only prescriptive rebate program that provides equitable financial incentives to all small-and medium-sized nonresidential customers on a seamless statewide basis. By having a design that actually prescribes what measures may be installed, it is a very straightforward and customer-friendly program that ensures that the smallest customers have a hassle-free, reliable means to decrease their utility bill and make their business more energy efficiency. One of the program’s goals is to focus on providing small and medium-sized customers access to energy efficient technologies that had previously been adopted by larger customers. To achieve this goal, SCE will draw upon the all the synergies that exist between its programs, such as the Energy Audit program.  Furthermore, the SCE will pursue opportunities to coordinate promotional activities with those of other, community based organizations.  Doing so will increase the economies of scale and create a greater positive impact for all present and future stakeholders.
1.1.1 Budgets and Expenditures

	Budget and Expenditures 
	Budget
	Aug-04
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative
	% of Bdgt
	Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Bdgt
	Unspent

	Total
	$3,635,562
	$15,116
	0%
	$82,408
	2%
	$540,417
	15%
	$622,825
	17%
	$3,553,154

	Admin
	$336,572
	$10,192
	3%
	$64,624
	19%
	 
	 
	$64,624
	19%
	$271,948

	Marketing
	$272,500
	$4,924
	2%
	$17,784
	7%
	 
	 
	$17,784
	7%
	$254,716

	DI
	$2,930,928
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$540,417
	18%
	$540,417
	18%
	$2,930,928

	EM&V
	$95,562
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$95,562

	Financing
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


Note – negative values, if any, reflect accounting adjustments made to correct errors/oversights made during previous reporting periods.

1.1.2 Energy Effects

	Energy Effects
	Goals
	Aug-04
	% of Goals
	Cumulative
	% of Goals
	Committed
	% of Goals
	Cumulative & Committed
	% of Goals
	Goals Minus Cumulative

	Coinc Peak kW
	10,000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	2,727
	27%
	2,727
	27%
	10,000

	Annual kWh
	56,337,803
	 
	 
	 
	 
	12,490,518
	22%
	12,490,518
	22%
	56,337,803

	Lifecyc kWh
	493,989,141
	 
	 
	 
	 
	122,760,866
	25%
	122,760,866
	25%
	493,989,141

	Annual Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 

	Lifecyc Therms
	 
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 
	NA
	 


1.1.3 Performance Goals

This program does not have performance goals.

1.2 Activities/Accomplishments

1.2.1 Administrative - 
· Held bi-weekly telephone conferences with statewide team to discuss program implementation status, strategy, and issues.

· The statewide team met in Los Angeles on August 11th and 12th to discuss program status, marketing strategies, and possible program changes for 2005.  A number of measures have been selected for removal or modification as a result of the meeting.  The Express Efficiency team also met with the statewide Standard Performance Contract team during the two-day meeting.

· SCE began processing outstanding 2003 applications as approved by the Energy Division.  Processing and payment is expected to be completed by mid-September.

1.2.2 Marketing – 

· SCE hosted a booth at the Western Restaurant and Hospitality Expo in Los Angeles August 28 – 30, 2004.  The booth promoted Express Efficiency foodservice and refrigeration measures to the restaurant and institutional foodservice industries.  The show was well attended and many leads were generated.

· Printing of promotional flyers for CFL’s, T-8 florescent lamps, exit signs, occupancy sensors, refrigeration, and general energy efficiency tips for commercial customers has been put on hold.  No further promotional efforts are necessary for 2004 as the program is approaching full commitment of the one-year budget.
· On August 23rd the Apple Valley Fire Department kicked off the LED Exit Sign Program to businesses in the area.  Five fire inspectors will be involved in the retrofit of exit signs at the historic Apple Valley Inn.  The inspectors will be pro-actively promoting the Express Efficiency rebate available to small and medium size business customers when a sign fails an inspection, or when they encounter incandescent exit signs.
1.2.3 Direct Implementation - 
1.2.3.1 Audits, Site Surveys and Partnerships -  
None

1.2.3.2 Direct Installations, Rebates, Equipment Maintenance and Optimization – 
None

1.2.3.3 Calculated and Actual Payment Reconciliation - 

Not applicable

1.2.4 EM&V

None

2. Program Challenges


None

3. Customer Disputes


None

4. Compliance Items


None

5. Coordination Activities


There were no activities beyond what may be described in the monthly reporting tables.
6. Changes to Subcontractors or Staffing


Program manager and subcontractors have not changed.
7. Additional Items


There are labor charges that were made in error and will be reversed and charged to the PGC Express Efficiency program.
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